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Q3 Did you read the rationales?

Answered: 477  Skipped: 4

Yes, after
every item

Yes, but only

after items...
No, | did not
read the...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes, after every item 75.26% 359
Yes, but only after items answered incorrectly the first time 24.53% 17
No, | did not read the rationales 0.21% 1
TOTAL S
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Q4 Did you utilize outside resources during the assessment?

Answered: 480  Skipped: 1

Yes, for 1-10
questions

Yes, for 11-50
questions

Yes, for more

than 50...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
No 85.83% 412
Yes, for 1-10 questions 12.92% 62
Yes, for 11-50 questions 1.25% 6
Yes, for more than 50 questions 0.00% 0
TOTAL 41
# WHAT, IF ANY, RESOURCES DID YOU USE DURING THE EXAM? DATE
1 textbooks, google searches, journals 5/5/2019 2:11 PM
2 Text books and web search. Conflict came between sources i.e. PRS journal data vs Anesthesia 5/1/2019 11:11 AM

data on opioid pain management.

3 Journal 4/30/2019 1:24 PM
4 web/ncbi 4/29/2019 6:41 PM
5 PRS 4/29/2019 3:01 PM
6 plastic surgery text books and PRS journal 4/29/2019 1:16 PM
7 PRS 4/29/2019 12:57 PM
8 internet 4/29/2019 12:39 PM
9 google 4/29/2019 12:18 PM
10 online peer reviewed articles 4/29/2019 11:06 AM
11 None 4/29/2019 11:00 AM
12 | intend to read this week. | did utilize PRS, up to date for topics | noted to be deficient as | was 4/29/2019 9:57 AM

taking the exam
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13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50
51

Online search

Online search on google
the internet

Google topic search
textbooks

plastic surgery text
Textbooks

Google

Google

internet search

| read the responses generated after 1st answer. | had completed the In-Service exam through
ASPS a few days before.

Hand surgery textbook, PubMed for articles, internet searches for medication details
internet

googled one syndrome name

Plastic and Reconstructive surgery journal, nelligan textbook
internet

None

none

internet

none

none. | wanted to see how | would do, which was probably not great.
none

Dr. Google

PSEN prep questions

pubmed/ google

google

| did look at an anatomy chart of the buttock on google, illustrating the gluteal veins (after
answering the question)

Google

UpToDate

Google

old textbooks
Articles

pubmed

pub med

PubMed searches
Goggle

| only researched one question on the internet but did not find it useful so | stopped researching
any questions after that one attempt.

none

Netter atlas of anatomy, Google
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SurveyMonkey

4/27/2019 8:47 AM
4/26/2019 8:13 PM
4/26/2019 2:54 PM
4/25/2019 4:52 PM
4/24/2019 9:10 PM
4/24/2019 2:00 PM
4/23/2019 4:34 PM
4/23/2019 4:02 PM
4/22/2019 8:02 PM
4/22/2019 1:10 PM
4/22/2019 12:25 PM

4/22/2019 11:06 AM
4/18/2019 2:08 PM
4/18/2019 10:33 AM
4/18/2019 9:15 AM
4/17/2019 10:36 PM
4/17/2019 6:43 PM
4/17/2019 11:59 AM
4/17/2019 11:53 AM
4/16/2019 6:16 PM
4/16/2019 6:10 PM
4/16/2019 4:47 PM
4/15/2019 4:17 PM
4/15/2019 1:44 PM
4/15/2019 12:44 PM
4/14/2019 4:25 PM
4/11/2019 7:02 PM

4/11/2019 3:48 PM
4/11/2019 12:45 AM
4/10/2019 4:42 PM
4/9/2019 6:14 PM
4/9/2019 5:55 PM
4/9/2019 4:04 PM
4/9/2019 9:29 AM
4/8/2019 1:06 PM
4/8/2019 11:13 AM
4/7/2019 5:38 PM

4/5/2019 11:20 AM
4/4/2019 4:38 PM
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52
53
54
55
56
57
58

Google

none

Pub Med

My own notes
None utilized

textbooks

PRS Journal for one question that clearly identified a knowledge gap
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4/4/2019 9:27 AM
4/3/2019 6:56 PM
4/3/2019 1:56 PM
4/3/2019 1:26 PM
4/3/2019 11:49 AM
4/3/2019 10:53 AM
4/3/2019 10:40 AM



2019 ABPS Self-Assessment SurveyMonkey
Q5 Did this exam enhance your medical knowledge?
Answered: 478  Skipped: 3
Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 96.03% 459
No 3.97% 19
TOTAL 478
# ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: DATE
1 Will improve my augmentation technique and reduction of surgical site infections. 5/1/2019 2:25 PM
2 Some things that | had minimal knowledge were improved. 5/1/2019 11:11 AM
3 There was a problem with the platform such that i only got a rationale on a few questions. 4/30/2019 1:24 PM
Otherwise it just skipped to the next without even letting me know if | had answered correctly or
not.
4 some new knowledge gaps identified 4/30/2019 12:10 PM
5 But some points were quite narrow 4/29/2019 12:57 PM
6 "Yes", but not in an impactful way for my practice or my patients or in my day to day clinical 4/29/2019 12:39 PM
activities.
7 I love the immediate reinforcement, | think it is a brilliant way to affirm your knowledge or clarify 4/29/2019 10:27 AM
inadequacy
8 Yes it helped with two current topics, ALCL and fat embolism after buttock fat grafting 4/29/2019 10:25 AM
9 | enjoyed reading the responses 4/25/2019 1:07 PM
10 There are areas included that are not in my usual reading material 4/24/2019 3:37 PM
11 It helped confirm my best practices initiatives. The questions were well constructed, fair, with well 4/24/2019 2:17 PM
written stems and straightforward answer choices. Far better and more valuable than the InService
Exam. The immediate feedback was also well written, unambiguous, evidence based with clearly
written rationales. As an annual InService participant, | appreciate the practical, non
minutia/esoterica, non "can you guess what I'm thinking" approach. A good lifelong learning tool. In
fact, I'd be willing to answer more questions like these going forward. Very constructive and
applicable to every day practice.
12 | was asked some questions that have nothing to do with my practice, so enhancing my medical 4/24/2019 1:47 PM
knowledge that | will use would be a no.
13 Question and answers were relevant, succinct, timely. 4/22/2019 8:02 PM
14 | would be interested in taking the other exams just for knowledge 4/22/2019 1:10 PM
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15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45

46

The immediate ability to read the rationale was a really, really good format.
not really.
The review articles that are available are excellent!

The questions were mostly for academics. The non-academic (community) practice of plastic
surgery did not show up in many questions in the test. | do not believe the results of the test reflect
my knowledge of plastic surgery or my ability to care for plastic surgery patients,

Craniomaxillofacial questions had incorrect answers in some cases and were vaguely worded in
others. | do this for a living and taeach at a University as well. | take issue with several of the
questions

Yes, this is a much better way to do MOC

For the questions | got wrong...

Most of the questions were outside my area of expertise but | still should know/learn this stuff.
good review

It reviewed relative information

Questions were timely and good quality!

This is a much better learning tool than just going to a prometric testing facility every ten years to
recertify. | didnt learn anything then.

This is a wonderul tool to self-assess and self-improve
Complete waste of time.

on items that | do not practice daily.

There were a few poorly designed questions but mostly ok
definitely!

for some things..yes.

| have a pediatric plastic surgery reconstructive practice so the test was an update for me about
gluteal fat augmentation.

| learned never to do butt augmentation

The explanations were very helpful.

Relative, common practice questions

Reading responses helped clear up some issues
Excellent review

info on lymph node transfer

not only the rationals but also the additional reading
Really excellent in that regard!

| found the questions to be excellent compared to previous exams because this exam actually
addressed some of the most contemporary issues facing cosmetic surgery. | learned some
significant issues that | was unaware of. | would not taking several of these exams a year just to
increase my knowledge base.

Reading the explanations after incorrect answers definitely helped me learn new things.
Actually was pretty good questions, unlike the inservice exam

Having picked the craniofacial track | promptly got a bunch of questions about cosmetic liposuction
and fat grafting of the buttock and several nutritional massive weight loss questions. The questions
are far too detailed to be of general clinical use. | read 10 articles about post gastric bypass
nutrition and didn't see anything that talks about differential value of vitamin A vs E or selenium or
copper. Someone believes this but it's not common knowledge.

minimally
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SurveyMonkey

4/22/2019 12:25 PM
4/22/2019 10:54 AM
4/22/2019 10:15 AM
4/20/2019 12:44 PM

4/18/2019 10:33 AM

4/18/2019 9:15 AM
4/17/2019 4:20 PM
4/17/2019 11:59 AM
4/16/2019 9:32 PM
4/16/2019 8:27 PM
4/16/2019 6:16 PM
4/16/2019 6:10 PM

4/16/2019 4:47 PM
4/16/2019 4:44 PM
4/15/2019 2:12 PM
4/15/2019 1:52 PM
4/15/2019 1:12 PM
4/15/2019 12:44 PM
4/12/2019 4:04 PM

4/12/2019 2:06 PM
4/11/2019 7:02 PM
4/11/2019 4:21 PM
4/11/2019 8:02 AM
4/9/2019 5:55 PM
4/9/2019 11:16 AM
4/9/2019 9:29 AM
4/8/2019 1:06 PM
4/7/2019 5:38 PM

4/5/2019 2:04 PM
4/5/2019 11:20 AM
4/4/2019 4:38 PM

4/3/2019 7:10 PM
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47
48
49
50
51
52

About stuff | don't do like body fat grafting
Many of the questions were based upon relatively new data
| don't agree with some of the answers.

For a few questions

Asked appropriate questions for pertinent current information within plastic surgery.

Brought me up to date on implant lymphoma
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4/3/2019 4:59 PM
4/3/2019 2:47 PM
4/3/2019 1:56 PM
4/3/2019 1:33 PM
4/3/2019 11:49 AM
4/3/2019 10:32 AM
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Q6 Are you able to apply any of what you learned to your clinical

practice?

Answered: 473  Skipped: 8

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 89.43% 423
No 10.57% 50
TOTAL 473
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Q7 Grade the new testing format on a scale of 1 (most difficult) to 5
(easy)

Answered: 486  Skipped: 0

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
4 1,726 486
Total Respondents: 486

1/1
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Q8 Did you take advantage of any of the additional educational resources
on the Results Page?

Answered: 478  Skipped: 3

Yes, | looked
at some of t...

No, I did not
feel the nee...

1 did not
visit the...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes, | looked at some of the articles in journals 47.70% 228
No, | did not feel the need to explore further 41.21% 197
I did not visit the results page 11.09% 53
TOTAL 478

39/53



Self-Assessment Comments 2019

Category Comment

Technical | encountered 1 issue | lost connection twice and had to repeat the test as my previous answers were not saved.

Technical | did the exam in a few sessions. One session did not collate and register so | reanswerred those questions. There
were no more errors after that.
On three occasions during the test which | was taking on a cellular phone the test skipped directly to the second

Technical answer opportunity and did not show me the rationales. Therefore | got those three questions wrong. This
needs to be looked into.

Technical On 2 questions answered incorrectly, | was not able to see the educational rational / explanation. Not being

0 8§} "o Ev ® (EIu ]88 U/ ep e <pvsoC P}8 §Z}e «p *8]}ve AE}VP

Technical Don't try to improve until all results are in. | think this works perfectly. You may consider just using the original
log-in password to the Board's website rather than creating an additional one for the self-assessment.

Technical See previous comment. The platform did not seem to be working correctly. It was an optional test for me this
year, but would have been frustrating if it were to count against me

Technical i did not see any rationale after missing the question the first time. it simply went to the question again after
missing it. is that how it was supposed to be?

Technical I A e }v(pe lus 8z ( 8 8z KA A ]38 «Z}A ~]v Ju%o & _ A v §
assessment. However, the email this morning was very helpful in clarifying the discrepancy. Thank you!!
The test itself was just fine. Getting the test to let me log on was a bit of a frustration. If there are any

Technical requirements for the password they were not stated. My first few attempts failed. When | changed my
password to a longer password with numbers included it seemed to work just fine. A little heads-up regarding
password requirements would have been helpful and saved me about 15 minutes of frustration.

Technical Make the login/test resumption process more transparent
The rationales discussions were a bit confusing at times. Certainly the rationales on the practice test questions
were confusing. Those could be tidied up a bit.B

Technical The registration process was not smooth. While | have re-certified twice in my practice lifetime, | have never
before had to register for the certification area that was required for this question session. There were not good
links or good discussions guiding this process. | had to email the ABPS office three times to get the answers and
links that | needed.
Historically | have found that some of the test questions on the boards are either dated or frankly incorrect. It

Suggestion would be nice to have a comment section on each question that allows for feedback from the doctor about the
question(s).

. could you add little diagrams for some anatomy questions? videos?

Suggestion L o . " o .
| guess overall | found the test easy but maybe it is because it is my field of " expertise " | deal with every day ?
It would be good to have a direct link to the testing site page in the email, as well as the instruction as to how

Suggestion best to select which test to take, and whether subsequent years will require the same choice or a different exam

choice (other than hand). Otherwise, | thought that it was excellent and actually provided some learning value
versus other formats.
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